



\$~28 to 34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(28)

+ **W.P.(C) 2229/2016, CM APPL. 6998/2019, CM APPL. 17895/2020**

RENU SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi,
Adv.

versus

GNCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Prashant Manchanda, ASC with
Ms. Nancy Shah, Adv. for GNCTD
Mr. Dushyant Kishan Kaul, Mr.
Adhishwar Suri, Adv. for DLSA
Mr. Sarfaraz Khan, Mr. Mirza Amir
Baig, Mr. Abdul Wahid Mashaal,
Adv. for DSLSA

(29)

+ **W.P.(C) 3388/2016, CM APPL. 14474/2016**

AASHIYA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi,
Adv.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Prashant Manchanda, ASC with
Ms. Nancy Shah, Adv. for GNCTD
Ms. Shiva Lakshmi, CGSC with Mr.
Govind Sharma, Adv. for UOI
Mr. Dushyant Kishan Kaul, Mr.
Adhishwar Suri, Adv. for DLSA
Mr. S. Sethi, Adv. for DSLSA

(30)

+ **W.P.(C) 12062/2016**

MOHINI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi,



Advs.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Dushyant Kishan Kaul, Mr. Adhishwar Suri, Advs. for DLSA
Mr. Sarfaraz Khan, Mr. Mirza Amir Baig, Mr. Abdul Wahid Mashaal, Advs for DSLSA

(31)

+

W.P.(C) 371/2017

JUWAIRYAAH ATIQUUE & ANR

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi, Advs.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Sweety Singh, Mr. Rahul Pandey, Advs, for R-1&3
Mr. Dushyant Kishan Kaul, Mr. Adhishwar Suri, Advs. for DLSA
Ms. Bharathi Raju, SPC for UOI

(32)

+

W.P.(C) 12117/2018, CM APPL. 47035/2018

PREM NARAYAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi, Advs.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Divyam Nandrajog, Panel Counsel for GNCTD
Mr. Dushyant Kishan Kaul, Mr. Adhishwar Suri, Advs. for DLSA



(33)

+

W.P.(C) 1520/2019, CM APPL. 7030/2019

ANNU MUKHERJEE

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi,
Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, ASC with Mr.
Prakhar Tripathi, Adv. for GNCTD
Mr. Dushyant Kishan Kaul, Mr.
Adhishwar Suri, Advs. for DLSA
Mr. Ripu Daman Bhardwaj, CGSC
with Mr. Devvrat Yadav, Advs.
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Mr. Sandip
Muniah, Ms. Jyotsha Vyas, Advs. for
UOI

(34)

+

W.P.(C) 7684/2019

NEELAM SUMVATI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi,
Adv.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, Mr. Nikhil Kadha,
Adv. for GNCTD
Mr. Dushyant Kishan Kaul, Mr.
Adhishwar Suri, Adv. for DLSA

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

15.01.2025

%



1. Learned Counsel for the parties submit that W.P.(C) 12117/2018 is to be taken as a lead matter and is to be heard first.
2. The present Petitions have been filed by the Petitioners, all of whom are victims of acid attacks. Learned Counsel for the Petitioners submits that the interim compensation has been provided to these victims, however, there are certain additional prayers that are being sought by the Petitioners, which include:
 - (i) Payment of medical expenses incurred by the Petitioners;
 - (ii) Enhancement of the compensation amount; and
 - (iii) Some of the Petitioners in the present Petitions have requested for employment in the State Government.
3. Learned Counsel for Respondent No.5/DSLISA, on instructions, submits that so far concerns the first prayer of the Petitioners in the present Petitions which is the grant of payment of medical expenses incurred by them, the Petitioners may submit the details of the same with the office of Delhi State Legal Services Authority at Central District Legal Services Authority-II, Ground Floor, Rouse Avenue Courts, New Delhi [Mobile No.: 9958005088 and Email ID: rouseavenue-dlsa@delhi.gov.in] for authentication and for disbursement amount.
4. In view of the statement made by the learned Counsel for Respondent No.2, the Petitioners are directed to file individual Affidavits along with a copy of all the medical bills within a period of four weeks. The Petitioner shall also tabulate the medical expenses as sought for by them.
5. Once Respondent No.5/DSLISA receives the same, Respondent No.5/DSLISA shall examine the bills and take necessary steps and process



the same.

6. Written submissions on behalf of the Petitioners are on record.
7. Learned Counsel for the Respondents are at liberty to file their respective written submissions, not exceeding three pages each, at least one week before the next date of hearing.
8. Both parties shall also place on record the compilation of judgments, if any, they wish to rely upon. All judgments sought to be relied upon shall be filed with an index which also sets out the relevant paragraph numbers and the proposition of law that it sets forth.
9. List on 18.03.2025.
10. The parties will act based on the digitally signed copy of the order.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

JANUARY 15, 2025/jn